
City of San Antonio

Agenda Memorandum

File Number:17-3402

Agenda Item Number: 5.

Agenda Date: 6/20/2017

In Control: Early Childhood Education Municipal Development Corporation Board of Directors

DEPARTMENT: Pre-K 4 SA

DEPARTMENT HEAD: Sarah Baray, Ph.D.

COUNCIL DISTRICTS IMPACTED: Citywide

SUBJECT:

Grants Renewal and Upcoming Request for Proposals

SUMMARY:

Staff briefing of Competitive Grants renewed agencies and concept overview for the 2018-2019/2019-2020
Request for Proposals.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

On April 5, 2016, the Board of Directors approved a total of $4.2 million in grant awards to prekindergarten
programs in the three categories of public/charter schools, private/parochial schools, and child development
centers. The purpose of these grants has been to expand access or enhance quality in programs across the city,
and 15 agencies were selected for grants in the 2016-2017 school year. After the first year of implementation,
agencies had the opportunity to apply for a funding renewal for the 2017-2018 school year to be authorized by
the CEO.

Additionally, Pre-K 4 SA is preparing for the release of the new Request for Proposals for the 2018-2019
school year. Staff have spent the last year evaluating the structure and effectiveness of the first round of grants,
and have developed recommendations to improve the grant opportunities offered for the 2018-2019 school year.

ISSUE:

2017-2018 Renewal Process
To apply for renewal funding, agencies submitted a renewal application to evaluate the effectiveness of their

City of San Antonio Printed on 5/13/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


To apply for renewal funding, agencies submitted a renewal application to evaluate the effectiveness of their
implementation and the impact of their program on three categories: student outcomes, teacher quality, and
family engagement. Agencies also outlined a year 2 plan and submitted a year 2 budget. An internal committee
of Pre-K 4 SA staff evaluated the renewal applications, and after negotiations with the agencies the committee
and CEO approved the year 2 budgets and contract renewals for all 15 agencies. Year 2 funds will be available
starting July 1, 2017, and staff estimate serving over 2,000 students during the 2017-2018 school year.

2018-2019/2019-2020 Request for Proposals Overview
After evaluating the success of the first year of grant awards, receiving feedback from awarded agencies, and
conducting work sessions within the community to determine needs, Pre-K 4 SA has developed an improved
structure for the new round of grant applications for the 2018-2019 school year. Staff will request the Board of
Directors to consider approving the Request for Proposals in August 2017 and if approved, the application will
be released in September 2017. After a thorough evaluation process, anticipated request for Board approval of
awarded agencies will occur in March 2018 for grant to contracts begin on July 1, 2017.

This briefing will include an overview of the renewal process, a summary of the renewal projects, and an
overview of the 2018-2019/2019-2020 Request for Proposals structure.

ALTERNATIVES:

This item is a briefing for informational purposes only.

FISCAL IMPACT:

This item is a briefing for informational purposes only.

RECOMMENDATION:

This item is a briefing for informational purposes only.

City of San Antonio Printed on 5/13/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

